

Case No. 22-60019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re THOMAS OLIVER, Debtor.

THOMAS OLIVER, Appellant,
v.
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE TIFFANY L. CARROLL,
ACTING UNITED STATES TRUSTEE**

TIFFANY L. CARROLL
Acting United States Trustee for Region 15
ABRAM S. FEUERSTEIN
Assistant United States Trustee
Department of Justice
Office of the United States Trustee
880 Front Street, Suite 3230
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 557-5013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	2
A. Chapter 7 Cases and Denials of Discharge	2
B. Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7037	4
C. The Role of the United States Trustee	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
A. Mr. Oliver Files for Voluntary Chapter 7 Relief.....	5
1. The schedules and statement of financial affairs	5
2. Mr. Oliver’s section 341 meeting of creditors.....	6
B. The United States Trustee Files a Complaint Objecting to Mr. Oliver’s Discharge Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 727(a)(2) and (a)(4)	9
C. The Discovery Process	9
1. Mr. Oliver’s discovery request and the United States Trustee’s motion to quash	10
2. The United States Trustee’s first motion to compel	12
3. The United States Trustee’s second motion to compel.....	15
4. Mr. Oliver Fails to Appear for Two Court-Ordered Depositions.....	19
D. The Bankruptcy Court Orders Terminating Sanctions Under Rule 37	22
E. The Bankruptcy Court Enters the Default Judgment.....	27
F. The Bankruptcy Appellate Panel Affirms	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT	31

I.	THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AND ENTERING A DEFAULT AGAINST MR. OLIVER.....	31
II.	THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT APPLICATION AND DENYING MR. OLIVER’S DISCHARGE	37
A.	The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Mr. Oliver’s Discharge Under Section 727(a)(4).....	38
B.	Alternatively, the Bankruptcy Court Properly Denied Mr. Oliver’s Discharge Under Section 727(a)(2)	40
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnot v. Endresen (In re Endresen)</i> , 548 B.R. 258 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>In re Beltran</i> , 182 B.R. 820 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Caneva v. Sun Cmty. Operating LP (In re Caneva)</i> , 550 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Danning v. Lavine</i> , 572 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1978)	37
<i>Fresno Motors, LLC v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Halaco Eng'g Co. v. Costle</i> , 843 F.2d 376 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Hansen v. Moore (In re Hansen)</i> , 368 B.R. 868 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>In re Hoblitzell</i> , 223 B.R. 211 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1998)	39
<i>In re Jakubaitis</i> , No. 8:13-BK-10223-TA, 2021 WL 1293856 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 7, 2021).....	32, 34
<i>In re Khalil</i> , 379 B.R. 163 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>In re Krehl</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	2

<i>In re Pryor</i> , No. ADV 09-2322-BR, 2011 WL 4485796 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011)	36, 37
<i>In re Pryor</i> , No. CV 17-2427 DSF, 2018 WL 3435402 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2018)	37
<i>In re Retz</i> , 606 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 41
<i>Robinson v. Worley</i> , 849 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Sanchez v. Rodriguez</i> , 298 F.R.D. 460 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	32
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	3
<i>Speiser, Krause & Madole P.C. v. Ortiz</i> , 271 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal</i> , 826 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>TrafficSchool.com v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. National Medical Enters, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>In re Villegas</i> , 132 B.R. 742 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Matter of Visioneering Const.</i> , 661 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>Wooten v. McDonald Transit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2015)	38
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1)	38

11 U.S.C. § 307.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 341.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 343.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4)	4, 27, 38, 39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 727(b).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 727(c)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(c)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 581-589.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	1
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 16.21(a).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(1).....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7026	36
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7026(a)(1)	12, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7037	4, 31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7037(b)(2).....	2

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055	37
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9001	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	4, 29, 32, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2)	37, 38
